6 contrary and pursuant to funds allocated to the Third Senatorial District the Saipan 

7 and Northern Islands Legislative Delegation (SNILD) hereby re-appropriates 

8 $60,000.00 from funds under Section 2(t)(d) of Saipan Local Law 23-04 (Project 

9 Code 7190M) as follows: 

10 a) Thirty-five Thousand dollars ($35,000.00) to the Natibu Sports 

11 Association (NSA) for the repair and improvement of the Capitol Hill 

1 Softball Field Dugouts and for operations to conduct and facilitate youth 

2 sports programs and activities in Precinct IV. 

3 b) Ten Thousand dollars ($10,000.00) to the Talabwogh Stars 

4 Association's operations to conduct and facilitate youth programs and 

5 activities in Precinct IV. 

6 c) Fifteen Thousand dollars ($15,000.00) to the Marianas Surf Skate 

7 League to conduct skate and surfing events and to make improvements 

8 in skate parks. 

9 SECTION 3. EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY. 

10 1) The expenditure authority for the funds under Section 2(a) shall be 

11 the President of the NSA.